

06-8120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE EDWARD BRENDLIN,

Petitioner,

—v.—

CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MICHAEL T. RISHER
ACLU of Northern California
39 Drum Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 621-2493

SUSAN N. HERMAN
250 Joralemon Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(718) 780-7945

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
EMILY CHIANG
REGINALD T. SHUFORD
ALEXIS AGATHOCLEOUS
DENNIS D. PARKER
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

(Additional counsel continued on inside cover)

DENNIS COURTLAND HAYES
VICTOR L. GOODE
National Association for the
Advancement of Colored People
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21215
(410) 580-5790

KENNETH KIMERLING
Asian American Legal Defense
and Education Fund
99 Hudson Street
New York, New York 10013
(212) 966-5932

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Standard Governing Seizure Used By The California Supreme Court Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence.....	6
A. Petitioner Was Seized By The Traffic Stop Because A Reasonable Person In His Circumstances Would Not Have Felt Free To Leave.....	6
B. The Lower Court Improperly Relied On The Subjective Intent Of The Officer To Conclude That A Reasonable Passenger Would Have Felt Free To Leave	10
II. Failing To Recognize That Passengers Are Seized Will Permit The Use Of Arbitrary And Discriminatory Stops That Offend The Core Principles Of The Fourth Amendment	12

A. The Lower Court's Ruling Would Permit Arbitrary And Discriminatory Stops As To Passengers	12
B. The Lower Court Ruling And The Incentives It Would Create For Law Enforcement Would Disproportionately Affect Minorities	15
i. Stop Rates	16
ii. Search Rates	18
iii. Hit Rates	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	13
<i>Arnold v. Ariz. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , No. 01-01463 (D. Ariz. 2006).....	25
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1145 (2007).....	4
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	14
<i>Chavez v. Ill. State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 723 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....	18
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	9
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nev.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	7
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2159 (2006).....	14, 26
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	9
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	8
<i>Martinez v. Mount Prospect</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 780 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	25
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	8
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	8
<i>Md. State Conference of NAACP Branches, et al. v.</i> <i>Md. Dep't of State Police</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D.Md. 1999)	25
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	10

<i>People v. Brendlin</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 1107 (Cal. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Castellon</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 1369 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Cal. Highway Patrol et al.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (N.D. Cal 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	12
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , No.99-5970 (D.N.J 1999)	25, 26
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	11, 14
<i>Wilkins v. Md. State Police</i> , No. 93-468 (D. Md. 2003)	25
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	8

Other Authorities

ATTORNEY GEN. OF THE STATE OF MO., MISSOURI VEHICLE STOPS 2005 ANNUAL REPORT	17, 21, 24
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, CHARACTERISTICS OF DRIVERS STOPPED BY POLICE 2002 (2006)	19, 23
COLORADO STATE PATROL, 2002 TRAFFIC STOP SUMMARY (2004)	20, 23
COMPTROLLER OF THE TN TREASURY, VEHICLE STOPS AND RACE: A STUDY AND RESPONSE TO PUBLIC CHAPTER 910 OF 2000 (2002).....	22, 25

DR. GARY CORDNER ET AL., VEHICLE STOPS IN SAN DIEGO: 2001 (2002).....	20
ROBIN ENGEL ET AL., UNIV. OF CINCINNATI DIV. OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CLEVELAND DIVISION OF POLICE TRAFFIC STOP DATA STUDY: FINAL REPORT (2006)	21
AMY FARRELL & JACK MCDEVITT, INST. RACE & JUSTICE, RHODE ISLAND TRAFFIC STOP STATISTICS 2004-2005 FINAL REPORT (2006)	22, 25
LORIE A. FRIDELL, POLICE EXECUTIVE RESEARCH FORUM, BY THE NUMBERS: A GUIDE FOR ANALYZING RACE DATA FROM VEHICLE STOPS (2004)	18
HOWARD P. GREENWALK, UNIV. OF S. CAL., POLICE VEHICLE STOPS IN SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA (2003).....	19, 23
INST. RACE & POVERTY, MINNESOTA STATEWIDE RACIAL PROFILING REPORT: ALL PARTICIPATING JURISDICTIONS (2003)	17, 24
INST. RACE & POVERTY, REPORT ON TRAFFIC STOP DATA COLLECTED BY THE SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT APRIL 15 THROUGH DECEMBER 15, 2000 (2001)	17, 21, 24
JOHN C. LAMBERTH, POLICE FOUND., A MULTIJURISDICTIONAL ASSESSMENT OF TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT AND DATA COLLECTION IN KANSAS (2003).....	16
MD. JUSTICE ANALYSIS CTR., REPORT TO THE STATE OF MARYLAND ON LAW ELIGIBLE TRAFFIC STOPS (2004).....	16, 20, 24

David Rudovsky, <i>The Impact of the War on Drugs on Procedural Fairness and Racial Equality</i> , 1994 U. CHI. LEGAL. F. 237 (1994)	16
Susan Sachs, <i>Files Suggest Profiling of Latinos Led to Immigration Raids</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 1, 2001, at B1	18
ALEXANDER WEISS & AVIVA GRUMET-MORRIS, NORTHWESTERN UNIV. CTR. PUB. SAFETY, ILLINOIS TRAFFIC STOPS STATISTICS STUDY, 2005 ANNUAL REPORT (2006)	20
Jim Yardley, <i>Some Texans Say Border Patrol Singles Out Too Many Blameless Hispanics</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 26, 2000, at A17	18
